

KETAN BANSAL

IPS

Superintendent of Police, Headquarters
First Appellate Authority (under RTI Act)
Police Headquarters (U.T.), 4th floor
Additional Deluxe Building, Sector-9
U.T., Chandigarh. Tele: 0172-2760810

ORDER

Appellant : Ankit

R/o VPO - Mandola, Mahendragarh

Haryana

Public Authority : Chandigarh Police

CPIO : DSP/HQs-cum-CPIO/Establishment

CPIO Reply : 354/RTI-23/CPIO/Estt. 49291

Dated 07.12.2023

This is an order in online First Appeal bearing no. PODEP/A/E/23/00130 dated 12/12/2023, preferred by of Sh. Ankit R/o VPO – Mandola, Mahendragarh, Haryana under RTI Act 2005, received in the office through RTI Request & Appeal Management Information System (RTI-MIS), against the disposal of his online RTI Application bearing No. PODEP/R/E/23/001005 dated 17/11/2023 by CPIO/Establishment.

Facts:-

- 2. Vide RTI application dated 17/11/2023, the appellant had sought information on 05 different points, which are as under :-
 - 1. How many posts of Constable Executive are vacant in your organization?

2. When will these posts of Constable Executive be advertised?

- 3. Also, how many posts of Constable IT wing and wireless operator are vacant?
- 4. When will these posts of Constable IT wing and wireless operator be advertised and what is the essential educational qualifications for these?
- 5. Also, tell if any other type of posts are vacant in your organization?

The said RTI application was dealt by CPIO/Establishment and same wasdisposed ofvide no. 354/RTI-23/CPIO/Estt. 49291 dated 07.12.2023.

3. The appellant, is not satisfied with the information supplied by the CPIO/Establishment against his RTI application and has filed the instant mentioning therein that In RTI reply you have said that 209 posts of constable executive

Comy

are vacant. The ongoing recruitment of 700 constables is not completed and also 49 constables under sports quota are under process. So the number of vacant posts must be minimum 749. So please correct it."

The Comments in this appeal were sought from DSP/Hqrs-cum-CPIO/Establishment, who intimated that the appellant vide his RTI application had requested to supply information in 05 points regarding vacant post of Constable in Chandigarh Police and when these vacant posts will be advertised. As perthe reportsof the concerned branch i.e. E-1 & E-2, the requisite information has already been provided to appellant, vide office letter no. 354/RTI-23/CPIO/Estt./UT/49291 dated 07.12.2023.

DECISION

I have considered the appeal filed by the appellant viz-a-viz comments of DSP/HQs-cum-CPIO/Establishment. The undersigned being First Appellant Authority found that the CPIO/Establishment has already supplied the information to the applicant w.r.t. vacant posts in Chandigarh Police. Therefore, no more action is required in the matter. The appeal is hereby disposed of.

(KETAN BANSAL, IPS)

Superintendent of Police, Hqrs.

First Appellate Authority(under RTI Act)

No. D-1099- 1100/R/SP/Hqrs. Dated Chandigarh, the: 29/12/2023

Copies to:-

- 1.. Sh. Ankit R/o VPO Mandola, Mahendragarh, Haryana
- CPIO/Establishment-Cum-DSP/Hqrs U.T., Chandigarh
- 3. I/C Computer Section

^{2&}lt;sup>nd</sup> Appellate Authority:- Chief Information Commission, CICBhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munrika, New Delhi-110067 within a period of 90 days..Phone: 26161137

(2nd Appeal limitation period—90 days)